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Safety
l	 Read these instructions carefully and retain for future 

reference.
l	 Before using for the first time, remove all packaging 

and any labels. Wash the parts: see ‘Cleaning’.
l	 Thaw frozen food thoroughly before processing 

through the attachment. 
l	 Always ensure bones and rind etc are removed from 

the meat before mincing.
l	 When mincing nuts only feed a few down at a time 

and allow the scroll to pick them up before adding 
any more.

l	 Turn the speed control to the 'O'(OFF) position and 
unplug:
l	 before fitting or removing parts/attachments
l	 after use
l	 before cleaning.

l	 Always use the pusher supplied. Never put your 
fingers or utensils in the feed tube.

l	 Warning - the cutting blade is sharp, handle with care 
both in use and cleaning.

l	 Ensure the attachment is secured in position before 
switching on.

l	 Never use a damaged attachment. Get it checked or 
repaired: see ‘Service and customer care’.

l	 Never use an unauthorised attachment, or more than 
one attachment at once.

l	 Misuse of your attachment can result in injury.
l	 Do not operate your appliance near the edge, or 

overhanging the work surface or apply force to the 
attachment when fitted, as this may cause the unit 
to become unstable and tip over, which may result in 
injury.

8-10
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l	 Do not move or raise the mixer head with an 
attachment fitted as the Stand Mixer could become 
unstable.
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l	 Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance.

l	 Appliances can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.

l	 Only use the appliance for its intended domestic use. 
Kenwood will not accept any liability if the appliance 
is subject to improper use, or failure to comply with 
these instructions.

	 Refer to your main Stand Mixer instruction book for 
additional safety warnings.

Cleaning
l	 Wash all the parts in hot soapy water, then dry. Do 

not wash any part in the dishwasher. Never use a 
soda solution.

l	 Wipe the screens with vegetable oil, then wrap in 
greaseproof paper to prevent discolouring/rusting.

l	 This appliance conforms to EC Regulation 1935/2004 on 
materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Service and Customer Care
UK only
If you need help with:
l Using your attachment
l Servicing, spare parts or repairs (in or out of guarantee)
 Call Kenwood Customer Care on 0345 222 0458. Have your 

model number (KAX950ME) and date code (e.g. 23B08) 
ready. They are on the attachment outer carton.

l spares and attachments
 call 0844 557 3653.
 other countries
l If you experience any problems with the operation of 

your attachment, before requesting assistance visit 
www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Please note that your product is covered by a warranty, which 
complies with all legal provisions concerning any existing 
warranty and consumer rights in the country where the product 
was purchased. 

l If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any defects, 
please send it or bring it to an authorised KENWOOD Service 
Centre. To find up to date details of your nearest authorised 
KENWOOD Service centre visit www.kenwoodworld.com or the 
website specific to your Country. 

l Designed and engineered by Kenwood in the UK.
l Made in China.
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Nederlands

Veiligheid
l	 Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door en bewaar ze 

voor toekomstig gebruik.
l	 Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal en alle etiketten 

alvorens dit product voor de eerste keer te gebruiken. 
Was de onderdelen: zie ‘Reiniging’.

l	 Ontdooi bevroren ingrediënten alvorens deze via het 
hulpstuk te verwerken.

l	 Controleer altijd of alle botten, zwoerden, etc. van het 
vlees zijn verwijderd voordat u het gaat malen.

l	 Waneer u noten gaat fijnhakken, moet u slechts 
enkele noten tegelijk toevoegen en wachten tot 
het schroefelement ze volledig heeft meegenomen 
voordat u meer noten toevoegt.

l	 Draai de snelheidsregelaar naar de stand ‘O’ (UIT) en 
haal de stekker uit het stopcontact:
l	 alvorens hulpstukken te plaatsen of verwijderen;
l	 na ieder gebruik;
l	 voor het reinigen.

l	 Gebruik altijd de meegeleverde stamper. Steek 
nooit uw vingers of keukengerei in de vultrechter.

l	 Waarschuwing: het mes is scherp, wees er voorzichtig 
mee bij zowel het gebruik als het reinigen.

l	 Controleer of het hulpstuk stevig op zijn plaats vastzit 
voordat u het apparaat inschakelt.

l	 Gebruik nooit een beschadigd hulpstuk. Laat de 
machine controleren of repareren: raadpleeg het deel 
‘Onderhoud en klantenservice’.

l	 Gebruik nooit een niet-goedgekeurd hulpstuk of meer 
dan één hulpstuk tegelijk.

l	 Als u het hulpstuk verkeerd gebruikt, kan dit 
lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken.

l	 Gebruik de machine niet aan of over de rand van het 
werkoppervlak en zet niet te veel druk op het hulpstuk 
als het bevestigd is, aangezien het apparaat dan 
onstabiel kan worden en kan omvallen, wat letsel kan 
veroorzaken.

8-10
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l	 Verplaats de machine niet en haal de kop niet 
omhoog als een hulpstuk aangebracht is, omdat de 
keukenmachine dan instabiel kan worden.

l	 Kinderen mogen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht 
gebruiken, om te voorkomen dat ze ermee spelen.

l	 Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door personen met 
verminderde lichamelijke, sensorische of geestelijke 
capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis mits ze 
onder toezicht staan of instructie hebben gekregen 
over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat, en de be-
trokken risico’s begrijpen.

l	 Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het huishoudelijke 
gebruik waarvoor het is bedoeld. Kenwood kan niet 
aansprakelijk worden gesteld in het geval dat het ap-
paraat niet correct is gebruikt, of als deze instructies 
niet worden opgevolgd.

	 Raadpleeg de handleiding van de keukenmachine 
voor bijkomende veiligheidswaarschuwingen.

Reiniging
l	 Was alle onderdelen in een sopje en droog ze af. De 

onderdelen niet in de vaatwasser wassen. Nooit een 
soda-oplossing gebruiken.

l	 Wrijf de schijven in met plantaardige olie en wikkel ze 
vervolgens in vetvrij papier om verkleuren/roesten te 
voorkomen.

l	 Dit apparaat voldoet aan EG Verordening 1935/2004 
inzake materialen en voorwerpen die bestemd zijn om met 
levensmiddelen in contact te komen.

Onderhoud en klantenservice
l Bij problemen met de werking van uw hulpstuk gaat u eerst naar 

www.kenwoodworld.com, voordat u hulp inroept.

l Dit product is gedekt door een garantie die voldoet 
aan alle wettelijke regels voor bestaande garanties en 
consumentenrechten die gelden in het land waar het product is 
gekocht.

l Als uw Kenwood product niet goed functioneert of als 
u defecten opmerkt, kunt u het naar een erkend Service 
Center van KENWOOD sturen of brengen. Voor informatie 
over het KENWOOD Service Center in uw buurt gaat u naar 
www.kenwoodworld.com of naar de specifieke website in uw 
land.

l Ontworpen en ontwikkeld door Kenwood in het VK.
l Vervaardigd in China.
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Français
Sécurité
l	 Lisez et conservez soigneusement ces instructions 

pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
l	 Avant la première utilisation, retirez tous les 

emballages et toutes les étiquettes. Lavez les pièces : 
voir “Nettoyage”.

l	 Décongelez complètement les aliment congelés avant 
de les transformer à l’aide l’accessoire.

l	 Avant d’émincer la viande, veillez à enlever les os et la 
couenne.

l	 N’émincez que quelques noix / noisettes / 
cacahouètes à la fois et laissez le temps à la spirale de 
les prendre avant d’ajouter autre chose.

l	 Mettez la commande de vitesse en position désactivé  
« O » et débranchez l’appareil :
l	 avant d’installer ou retirer  des pièces ou des 

accessoires ;
l	 après utilisation ;
l	 avant de le nettoyer.

l	 Veillez à toujours utiliser le poussoir fourni. Ne 
mettez jamais vos doigts ou d’autres ustensiles dans 
le tube d’alimentation.

l	 Avertissement – la lame est très tranchante, 
manipulez-la avec soin lors de l’utilisation et du 
nettoyage.

l	 Assurez-vous que l’accessoire est bien en place avant 
d’allumer l’appareil.

l	 N’utilisez jamais un accessoire endommagé. Faites-le 
vérifier ou réparer: voir la rubrique “Service après-
vente”.

l	 N’utilisez jamais un accessoire non autorisé, ou 
plusieurs accessoires à la fois.

l	 Une mauvaise utilisation de votre appareil peut 
provoquer des blessures.

l	 Veillez à ce que l’appareil ne dépasse pas le plan 
de travail et ne se trouve pas trop près du bord. Ne 
forcez pas sur l’accessoire lors de sa mise en place, 
car cela pourrait faire pencher ou tomber l’appareil et 
entraînerait un risque de blessure.

8-10
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l	 Ne bougez pas la tête du robot, et ne la soulevez 
pas lorsqu’un accessoire est installé car cela pourrait 
rendre le robot pâtissier multifonction instable.

l	 Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour veiller à ce 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

l	 Les appareils peuvent être utilisés par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales sont diminuées, ou qui ne disposent pas 
des connaissances ou de l’expérience nécessaires, si 
elles ont été formées et encadrées pour l’utilisation 
des appareils, et si elles ont conscience des risques 
encourus.

l	 N’employez l’appareil qu’à la fin  domestique prévue. 
Kenwood décline toute responsabilité dans les cas 
où l’appareil est utilisé incorrectement ou que les 
présentes instructions ne sont pas respectées.

	 Veuillez consulter le manuel d’utilisation principal 
de votre robot pâtissier multifonction pour les 
consignes de sécurité supplémentaires.

Nettoyage
l	 Lavez toutes les pièces à l’eau chaude savonneuse, 

puis séchez les. Ne lavez aucune pièce au lave-
vaisselle. N’utilisez jamais de solution avec de la 
soude.

l	 Essuyez les grilles avec de l’huile végétale, puis 
enveloppez-les dans du papier sulfurisé pour éviter la 
décoloration/la rouille.

Avant de brancher l’appareil
l	 Assurez-vous que l’alimentation électrique correspond à celle 

qui est indiquée sur la partie inférieure de votre appareil.

Service après-vente
l Si vous rencontrez des problèmes lors de l’utilisation de votre 

accessoire, veuillez consulter notre site www.kenwoodworld.com 
avant de contacter le service après-vente.

l N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une garantie, 
qui respecte toutes les dispositions légales concernant les 
garanties existantes et les droits du consommateur dans le pays 
où vous avez acheté le produit. 

l Si votre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez un 
quelconque défaut, veuillez l’envoyer ou l’apporter à un centre 
de réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour trouver des détails 
actualisés sur votre centre de réparation KENWOOD le plus 
proche, veuillez consulter www.kenwoodworld.com ou le site 
internet spécifique à votre pays. 

l Conçu et développé par Kenwood au Royaume-Uni.
l Fabriqué en Chine.
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Deutsch
Sicherheit
l	 Lesen Sie diese Anleitungen sorgfältig durch und 

bewahren Sie sie zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.
l	 Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die gesamte Verpackung 

und etwaige Etiketten entfernen. Die Teile spülen: siehe 
„Reinigen“.

l	 Gefrorene Zutaten vor der Verarbeitung mit dem 
Aufsatz zunächst gründlich auftauen.

l	 Vor dem Zerkleinern Knochen und Rinde etc. vom 
Fleisch entfernen.

l	 Beim Zerkleinern von Nüssen immer nur eine kleine 
Menge in den Fleischwolf geben. Erst dann nachfüllen, 
wenn die erste Ladung in der Förderschnecke ist.

l	 Den Geschwindigkeitsregler auf „O“ (AUS) drehen und 
den Netzstecker ziehen:
l	 vor dem Anbringen oder Abnehmen von Teilen/

Aufsätzen;
l	 nach dem Gebrauch;
l	 vor der Reinigung.

l	 Immer den beiliegenden Stopfer verwenden. 
Werkzeuge oder Finger nicht in die Einfüllöffnung 
halten.

l	 Warnhinweis: Die Messer sind sehr scharf, bitte seien 
Sie bei der Handhabung und Reinigung vorsichtig.

l	 Vor dem Einschalten sicherstellen, dass der 
Zubehöraufsatz korrekt angebracht ist und fest sitzt.

l	 Niemals einen beschädigten Aufsatz benutzen. 
Überprüfen oder reparieren lassen: Siehe 
„Kundendienst und Service“.

l	 Niemals nicht zugelassen Aufsätze oder mehr als 
einen Aufsatz gleichzeitig verwenden.

l	 Ein unsachgemäßer Gebrauch Ihres Aufsatzes kann zu 
Verletzungen führen.

l	 Das Gerät nicht nahe der Kante einer Arbeitsfläche 
aufstellen bzw. über die Kante hinausragen lassen 
und nicht gegen einen angebrachten Aufsatz drücken 
– das Gerät könnte dadurch seinen sicheren Stand 
verlieren und umkippen, was zu Verletzungen führen 
kann.

8-10
cm



English

9

l	 Den Maschinenkopf nicht mit angebrachtem Aufsatz 
bewegen oder hochklappen, da die Küchenmaschine 
dadurch ihren sicheren Stand verlieren könnte.

l	 Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht 
mit dem Gerät spielen.

l	 Geräte können von Personen mit körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Behinderungen oder von 
Personen mit mangelnder Erfahrung oder Kenntnis 
verwendet werden, sofern diese beaufsichtigt oder 
in die sichere Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen 
wurden und sofern sie die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen.

l	 Das Gerät nur für seinen vorgesehenen Zweck im 
Haushalt verwenden. Kenwood übernimmt keine 
Haftung bei unsachgemäßer Benutzung des Geräts 
oder Nichteinhaltung dieser Anleitungen.

	 Siehe die Sicherheitswarnungen in den 
Gebrauchsanleitungen zu Ihrer Küchenmaschine.

Reinigung
l	 Alle Teile in heißem Spülwasser spülen, dann 

abtrocknen. Die Teile sind nicht für die Spülmaschine 
geeignet. Kein Natron zum Reinigen verwenden.

l	 Die Lochscheiben mit Pflanzenöl abwischen und in 
fettdichtes Papier einwickeln

Vor dem Anschluss
l Sicherstellen, dass die Netzspannung mit den Angaben auf der 

Unterseite des Geräts übereinstimmt.

Kundendienst und Service 
l Sollten Sie Probleme mit dem Betrieb Ihres Aufsatzes haben, 

besuchen Sie www.kenwoodworld.com, bevor Sie Hilfe 
anfordern.

l	 Bitte beachten Sie, dass Ihr Produkt durch eine Garantie 
abgedeckt ist – diese erfüllt alle gesetzlichen Anforderungen 
hinsichtlich geltender Garantie- und Verbraucherrechte in dem 
Land, in dem das Produkt gekauft wurde.

l	 Falls Ihr Kenwood-Produkt nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder Defekte aufweist, bringen Sie es bitte 
zu einem autorisierten KENWOOD Servicecenter oder 
senden Sie es ein. Aktuelle Informationen zu autorisierten 
KENWOOD Servicecentern in Ihrer Nähe finden Sie bei 
www.kenwoodworld.com bzw. auf der Website für Ihr Land.

l Gestaltet und entwickelt von Kenwood GB.
l Hergestellt in China.
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Italiano
Sicurezza
l	 Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni e 

conservarle come futuro riferimento.
l	 Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio per la prima volta, 

rimuovere tutti gli imballaggi e le eventuali etichette. 
Lavare le parti: vedere “Pulizia”.

l	 Scongelare accuratamente gli alimenti congelati prima 
di lavorali con questo accessorio.

l	 Prima di tritare la carne, controllare sempre di aver 
asportato ossa, cotenna, ecc.

l	 Quando si trita la frutta secca, aggiungerla in piccole 
quantità e lasciare che la chiocciola inizi a lavorarla 
prima di aggiungere ulteriori quantità.

l	 Portare il regolatore di velocità in posizione ‘O’ OFF e 
staccare la spina:
l	 prima di montare/rimuovere parti/l’accessorio
l	 dopo l’uso
l	 prima della pulizia.

l	 Usare sempre lo spingitore fornito. Non mettere mai 
le dita o degli utensili nel tubo di riempimento.

l	 Attenzione - la lama dell’apparecchio è molto affilata. 
Maneggiarla con cura, sia durante l’uso che la pulizia.

l	 Controllare che l’accessorio sia ben fissato in 
posizione prima di accendere l’apparecchio.

l	 Non usare mai un accessorio danneggiato. 
Farlo controllare o riparare: vedere alla sezione 
‘Manutenzione e assistenza tecnica’.

l	 Non utilizzare mai un accessorio non autorizzato o più 
di un accessorio contemporaneamente.

l	 Un utilizzo scorretto dell’accessorio può provocare 
serie lesioni fisiche.

l	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio vicino al bordo né farlo 
sporgere dalla superficie di lavoro o esercitare forza 
sull’accessorio montato, poiché ciò potrebbe causare 
instabilità e il ribaltamento dell’unità, con conseguenti 
lesioni.

8-10
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l	 Non spostare né sollevare la testa dell’impastatrice 
quando l’attrezzatura è montata perché l’impastatrice 
planetaria potrebbe diventare instabile.
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l	 Vigilare sui bambini per assicurare che non giochino 
con l’apparecchio.

l	 Gli apparecchi possono essere utilizzati da persone 
con ridotte capacità psicofisico-sensoriali, o con 
esperienza e conoscenze insufficienti solo nel caso in 
cui siano state attentamente sorvegliate e istruite da 
un responsabile su come utilizzare un apparecchio in 
modo sicuro e siano consapevoli dei pericoli.

l	 Utilizzare l’apparecchio solo per l’uso domestico 
per cui è stato realizzato. Kenwood non si assumerà 
alcuna responsabilità se l’apparecchio viene utilizzato 
in modo improprio o senza seguire le presenti 
istruzioni.

 Fare riferimento al manuale d’istruzioni generale 
della Kitchen Machine per ulteriori avvisi sulla 
sicurezza.

Pulizia 
l	 Lavare tutte le parti in acqua calda e sapone, quindi 

asciugare. Non lavare nessun componente in 
lavastoviglie. Non utilizzare mai una soluzione di soda.

l	 Pulire I vagli con olio vegetale e avvolgerli in 
carta oleata per evitare che si scoloriscano o si 
arrugginiscano.

l Questo apparecchio è conforme al regolamento (CE) No. 
1935/2004 sui materiali e articoli in contatto con alimenti.

Manutenzione e assistenza tecnica
l	 Se ci sono problemi con il funzionamento dell’accessorio, prima 

di chiamare l’assistenza visitare il sito www.kenwoodworld.com.

l	 NB L’apparecchio è coperto da garanzia, nel rispetto di tutte le 
disposizioni di legge relative a garanzie preesistenti e ai diritti 
dei consumatori vigenti nel Paese ove l’apparecchio è stato 
acquistato.

l	 In caso di guasto o cattivo funzionamento di un apparecchio 
Kenwood, si prega di inviare o consegnare di persona 
l’apparecchio a uno dei centri assistenza KENWOOD. Per 
individuare il centro assistenza KENWOOD più vicino, visitare 
il sito www.kenwoodworld.com o il sito specifico del Paese di 
residenza.

l Disegnato e progettato da Kenwood nel Regno Unito.
l Prodotto in Cina.
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Segurança
l	 Leia atentamente estas instruções e guarde-as para 

consulta futura.
l	 Antes de utilizar pela primeira vez, retire todas as 

embalagens e rótulos. Lave os componente: ver 
“Limpeza”.

l	 Descongele bem os alimentos antes de os processar 
no acessório.

l	 Verifique sempre que retira os ossos, pele, etc, da 
carne antes de a picar.

l	 Quando picar nozes e outros frutos semelhantes 
introduza apenas alguns de cada vez e dê tempo para 
a espiral os apanhar, antes de adicionar mais.

l	 Rode o controlo de velocidade para “O”, posição OFF 
e retire da tomada eléctrica:
l	 antes de colocar ou remover componentes/

acessórios
l	 depois de utilizar
l	 antes de limpar

l	 Use sempre o empurrador fornecido. Nunca coloque 
os dedos ou utensílios no tubo de alimentação.

l	 Atenção – a lâmina de corte é afiada: manuseie com 
cuidado quando a utilizar ou a limpar.

l	 Certifique-se de que o acessório está bem preso em 
posição antes de ligar o aparelho.

l	 Nunca utilize um acessório danificado. Mande-o 
examinar ou reparar: ver “assistência e cuidados do 
cliente”.

l	 Nunca utilize um acessório não autorizado, ou mais do 
que um acessório ao mesmo tempo.

l	 O uso incorrecto do seu acessório pode resultar em 
ferimentos.

l	 Não ponha a funcionar o seu aparelho perto da beira 
da bancada de trabalho e não aplique demasiada 
força no acessório quando o colocar uma vez que isso 
pode destabilizar a unidade e fazê-la cair o que pode 
provocar ferimentos.

8-10
cm
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l	 Não mexa ou levante a cabeça da batedeira com um 
acessório colocado uma vez a sua Máquina de Cozinha 
pode ficar instável.

l	 As crianças devem ser vigiadas para garantir que não 
brincam com o aparelho.

l	 Os electrodomésticos podem ser utilizados por 
pessoas com capacidades mentais, sensoriais ou 
físicas reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência ou 
conhecimento, se forem supervisionadas ou instruídas 
sobre o uso do electrodoméstico de forma segura e se 
compreenderem os riscos envolvidos.

l	 Use o aparelho apenas para o fim doméstico a que 
se destina. A Kenwood não se responsabiliza caso o 
aparelho seja utilizado de forma inadequada, ou caso 
estas instruções não sejam respeitadas.

	 Consulte o livro de instruções da sua Máquina de 
Cozinha principal para mais informações sobre 
avisos de segurança.

Limpeza
l	 Lave todas as peças em água com sabão e seque em 

seguida. Não lave peça nenhuma do aparelho na 
máquina de lavar louça. Nunca utilize produtos com 
soda.

l	 Limpe os discos do picador com óleo vegetal, depois 
embrulhe-os em papel resistente à gordura para evitar 
a descoloração/ferrugem.

l	 Este aparelho está conforme com a Directiva n.º 1935/2004 da 
Comunidade Europeia sobre materiais concebidos para estarem 
em contacto com alimentos.

Assistência e cuidados ao cliente
l Se tiver qualquer problema ao utilizar o seu acessório, 

antes de recorrer à Assistência visite o site da Kenwood em 
www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Salientamos que o seu produto está abrangido por uma garantia, 
em total conformidade com todas as disposições legais relativas 
a quaisquer disposições sobre garantias e com os direitos do 
consumidor existentes no país onde o produto foi adquirido.

l Se o seu produto Kenwood funcionar mal ou lhe encontrar 
algum defeito, agradecemos que o envie ou entregue num 
Centro de Assistência Kenwood autorizado. Para encontrar 
informações actualizadas sobre o Centro de Assistência 
Kenwood autorizado mais próximo de si, visite por favor o site 
www.kenwoodworld.com ou o website específico do seu país.

l Concebido e projectado no Reino Unido pela Kenwood.
l Fabricado na China.
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Español
Seguridad
l	 Lea estas instrucciones atentamente y guárdelas para 

poder utilizarlas en el futuro.
l	 Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, quite 

todo el embalaje y las etiquetas. Para lavar las piezas, 
consulte “Limpieza”.

l	 Descongele completamente los alimentos congelados 
antes de procesarlos con el accesorio.

l	 Asegúrese siempre de que la carne no contenga 
huesos, piel, etc. antes de picarla.

l	 Al picar frutos secos, ponga sólo unos cuantos cada 
vez y deje que el mecanismo de desplazamiento los 
recoja antes de añadir más.

l	 Gire el control de velocidad a la posición de apagado 
“O” y desenchufe el aparato:
l	 antes de poner o quitar piezas/accesorios
l	 después de usarlo
l	 antes de limpiarlo.

l	 Utilice siempre el empujador que se suministra. 
Nunca introduzca los dedos ni ningún utensilio 
dentro del tubo de alimentación.

l	 Advertencia: la cuchilla está muy afilada, manéjela con 
cuidado durante el uso y la limpieza.

l	 Asegúrese de que el accesorio haya quedado bien 
sujeto en su sitio antes de encender el aparato.

l	 Nunca utilice un accesorio dañado. Llévelo a revisar 
o reparar; consulte “servicio técnico y atención al 
cliente”.

l	 Nunca utilice un accesorio no autorizado o más de un 
accesorio a la vez.

l	 El uso incorrecto de su accesorio puede producir 
lesiones.

l	 No ponga el aparto en funcionamiento cerca del 
borde de la encimera ni sobresaliendo de ella, y no 
aplique demasiada fuerza al colocar el accesorio ya 
que esto puede afectar a la estabilidad de la unidad y 
hacer que vuelque, lo que podría producir lesiones.

8-10
cm
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l	 No mueva ni levante el cabezal de la mezcladora con 
un accesorio acoplado ya que ello podría afectar a la 
estabilidad del robot de cocina.

l	 Los niños deben ser vigilados para asegurarse de que 
no jueguen con el aparato.

l	 Este aparato puede ser utilizado por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas 
o con falta de experiencia o conocimientos si han 
recibido instrucciones o supervisión en relación con 
el uso del aparato de forma segura y si entienden los 
peligros que ello implica.

l	 Utilice este aparato únicamente para el uso doméstico 
al que está destinado. Kenwood no se hará cargo de 
responsabilidad alguna si el aparato se somete a un 
uso inadecuado o si no se siguen estas instrucciones.

	 Consulte el libro principal de instrucciones de su 
robot de cocina para obtener más información sobre 
las advertencias respecto a la seguridad.

Limpieza 
l	 Lave todas las piezas con agua caliente y jabón, 

y después séquelas. No lave ninguna pieza en el 
lavavajillas. Nunca utilice una solución de sosa.

l	 Limpie las pantallas con aceite vegetal y luego 
envuélvalas en papel parafinado para evitar que se 
descoloren/oxiden.

l	 Este dispositivo cumple con el reglamento (CE) n.º 1935/2004 
sobre los materiales y objetos destinados a entrar en contacto 
con alimentos.

Servicio técnico y atención al cliente
l Si tiene problemas con el funcionamiento del accesorio, antes de 

solicitar ayuda visite www.kenwoodworld.com.

 l Tenga en cuenta que su producto está cubierto por una 
garantía que cumple con todas las disposiciones legales 
relativas a cualquier garantía existente y a los derechos de los 
consumidores vigentes en el país donde se adquirió el producto.

l Si su producto Kenwood funciona mal o si encuentra algún 
defecto, envíelo o llévelo a un centro de servicios KENWOOD 
autorizado. Para encontrar información actualizada sobre su 
centro de servicios KENWOOD autorizado más cercano, visite 
www.kenwoodworld.com o la página web específica de su país.

l Diseñado y creado por Kenwood en el Reino Unido.
l Fabricado en China.
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Sikkerhed
l	 Læs denne brugervejledning nøje, og opbevar den i 

tilfælde af, at du får brug for at slå noget op i den.
l	 Før første ibrugtagning fjernes al emballage og alle 

mærkater. Vask delene: Se “Rengøring”.
l	 Frosne madvarer optøs grundigt, før de bearbejdes 

med tilbehøret.
l	 Sørg altid for at fjerne ben og svær fra kødet, for det 

hakkes.
l	 Når der hakkes nødder, må man kun komme nogle få 

stykker i ad gangen, og man skal vente, til sneglen har 
samlet dem op, før der kommes flere i.

l	 Drej hastighedsvælgeren til ‘O’-position (OFF), og tag 
stikket ud af stikkontakten:
l	 før bevægelige dele/tilbehør sættes på eller  

tages af
l	 ef;ter brug;
l	 før rengøring.

l	 Brug altid den medfølgende stoppepind. Kom aldrig 
fingre eller redskaber ned i tilførselsrøret.

l	 Advarsel – kniven er skarp, så den skal omgås med 
forsigtighed, både under brug og ved rengøring.

l	 Sørg for at tilbehøret sidder godt fast, før der tændes 
for maskinen.

l	 Anvend aldrig et beskadiget tilbehør. Få det 
kontrolleret eller repareret, se ”service og kundepleje”.

l	 Brug aldrig uautoriseret tilbehør eller mere end en 
tilbehørsdel ad gangen.

l	 Misbrug af dit tilbehør kan resultere i personskade.
l	 Brug ikke apparatet nær kanten eller placeret ud over 

bordet, og tryk ikke hårdt på det påsatte tilbehør, da 
dette kan medføre, at enheden kan blive ustabil og 
vælter. Dette kan resultere i personskade.

8-10
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l	 Flyt eller hæv ikke mixerhovedet med tilbehør påsat, 
da køkkenmaskinen kan blive ustabil.

l	 Børn skal overvåges for at sikre, at de ikke leger med 
apparatet.

Dansk
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l	 Apparater kan bruges af personer med reducerede 
fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale evner eller mangel 
på erfaring og kendskab, hvis de er blevet vejledt eller 
givet instrukser i brugen af apparatet på en sikker 
måde, og hvis de forstår de farer, der er involveret.

l	 Anvend kun apparatet til husholdningsbrug. Kenwood 
påtager sig intet erstatningsansvar, hvis apparatet 
ikke anvendes korrekt eller disse instruktioner ikke 
følges.

 Se yderligere sikkerhedsadvarsler i 
instruktionsbogen til din køkkenmaskine.

Rengøring
l	 Vask alle delene i varmt sæbevand, og tør. Ingen 

dele må vaskes i opvaskemaskinen. Brug aldrig en 
sodaopløsning.

l	 Tør hulskiverne med vegetabilsk olie, og pak dem ind i 
smørebrødspapir for at forebygge misfarvning/rust. 

l	 Dette apparat overholder EF-forordning 1935/2004 om 
materialer og genstande, der kommer i kontakt med 
levnedsmidler.

Service og kundepleje
l Hvis du oplever nogen problemer med betjening af 

dit tilbehør, skal du, før du anmoder om hjælp, besøge 
www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Bemærk, at dit produkt er dækket af en garanti, som overholder 
alle lovbestemmelser, vedrørende evt. eksisterende garanti- og 
forbrugerrettigheder i det land, hvor produktet er blevet købt.

l Hvis dit Kenwood-produkt er defekt, eller du finder nogen fejl, 
skal du sende det eller bringe det til et autoriseret KENWOOD-
servicecenter. For at finde opdaterede oplysninger om dit 
nærmeste autoriserede KENWOOD-servicecenter kan du gå til 
www.kenwoodworld.com eller webstedet for dit land.

l Designet og udviklet af Kenwood i Storbritannien.
l Fremstillet i Kina.
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Svenska

Säkerhet
l	 Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara den för 

framtida bruk.
l	 Avlägsna allt emballage och alla etiketter före första 

användning. Diska delarna: se ”Rengöring”.
l	 Tina frysta livsmedel ordentligt innan de bearbetas 

med tillbehöret.
l	 Se alltid till att ben och svål etc. har avlägsnats innan 

du maler kött.
l	 När du maler nötter ska du släppa ner ett par nötter 

åt gången och inte släppa i fler förrän matarskruven 
har fångat upp dem.

l	 Vrid hastighetsreglaget till läge ”O” (AV) och dra ur 
kontakten:
l	 innan du monterar eller tar bort delar/verktyg
l	 efter användning och
l	 före rengöring.

l	 Använd alltid den medföljande stöten. Stick aldrig 
ner fingrarna eller något verktyg i matarröret.

l	 Varning - skärbladen är vassa. Hantera dem med 
försiktighet både under användning och vid diskning.

l	 Se till att tillbehöret sitter på ordentligt innan du 
sätter på apparaten.

l	 Använd aldrig ett skadat tillbehör. Lämna in det för 
kontroll eller reparation: se ”service och kundtjänst”.

l	 Använd aldrig icke godkända tillbehör eller fler än ett 
tillbehör i taget.

l	 Felaktig användning av tillbehöret kan leda till skada.
l	 Använd inte apparaten nära, eller hängande över, 

kanten av arbetsytan eller bruka kraft mot tillbehöret 
då det är monterat Detta kan göra att enheten 
blir instabil och tippar över, vilket kan leda till 
personskada.

8-10
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l	Flytta inte apparaten och fäll inte upp huvudet när 
ett tillbehör är monterat eftersom köksmaskinen blir 
instabil.

l	 Barn ska hållas under uppsikt så att de inte leker med 
apparaten.
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l	 Apparaten kan användas av personer med begränsad 
fysisk eller mental förmåga eller begränsad känsel 
eller med bristande erfarenhet eller kunskap, om 
de övervakas eller får instruktioner om hur den ska 
användas på säkert sätt och förstår de medföljande 
riskerna.

l	 Använd apparaten endast för avsett ändamål i 
hemmet. Kenwood tar inte på sig något ansvar om 
apparaten används på felaktigt sätt eller om dessa 
instruktioner inte följs.

	 Se bruksanvisningen för köksmaskinen för ytterligare 
säkerhetsinformation.

Rengöring 
l	 Diska alla delar i varmt vatten och diskmedel, torka 

sedan. Ingen av delarna tål maskindisk. Använd 
aldrig sodalösning.

l	 Torka av passersilarna med vegetabilisk olja, linda 
sedan in dem i fettbeständigt papper för att förhindra 
missfärgning/rostning.

l	 Den här apparaten uppfyller EG förordning 1935/2004 om 
material och produkter avsedda att komma i kontakt med 
livsmedel.

Service och kundtjänst
l Om du får problem med att använda något tillbehör ber vi dig 

besöka www.kenwoodworld.com innan du ringer kundtjänst.

l Produkten omfattas av en garanti som efterföljer alla 
lagstadgade bestämmelser vad gäller garanti och 
konsumenträttigheter i inköpslandet.

l Om din Kenwood-produkt inte fungerar som den ska eller om 
du upptäcker fel ber vi dig att lämna eller skicka in den till ett 
godkänt KENWOOD-servicecenter. För aktuell information 
om närmaste godkända KENWOOD-servicecenter besök 
www.kenwoodworld.com eller Kenwoods webbplats för ditt 
land.

l Konstruerad och utvecklad av Kenwood i Storbritannien.
l Tillverkad i Kina.
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Norsk
Sikkerhet
l	 Les nøye gjennom denne bruksanvisningen og ta vare 

på den slik at du kan slå opp i den senere.
l	 Fjern all emballasje før første gangs bruk og eventuelle 

etiketter. Vask delene: se “Rengjøring”.
l	 Tin frossen mat grundig før prosessering ved bruk av 

redskapet.
l	 Forviss deg om at kjøttet er fritt for bein, fleskesvor 

o.l. før du maler det.
l	 Når du maler nøtter, skal du bare male noen få av 

gangen. Vent til skruen får tak i dem før du fyller på 
med mer.

l	 Skru hastighetskontrollen til ‘O’ (OFF) posisjon og ta 
ut kontakten:
l	 før montering eller fjerning av deler/redskap
l	 etter bruk
l	 før rengjøring

l	 Bruk alltid stapperen som følger med. Du må aldri 
stikke fingre, redskap e.l. ned i matetrakten.

l	 Advarsel! Kniven er meget skarp – vær forsiktig når 
du håndterer den eller vasker den.

l	 Forviss deg om at tilbehøret sitter godt festet før du 
slår på motoren.

l	 Du må aldri bruke tilbehør som er skadet. Få 
det undersøkt eller reparert: Se «service og 
kundetjeneste».

l	 Bruk aldri redskap som ikke er godkjent, eller mer enn 
et redskap om gangen.

l	 Feil bruk av tilbehøret kan forårsake personskader.
l	 Apparatet må ikke brukes nær kanten eller mens det 

henger over arbeidsflaten. Det må ikke brukes kraft 
på tilbehøret mens det er tilkoblet. Dette kan gjøre 
enheten ustabil slik at den velter og forårsaker skade.

8-10
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l	 Ikke flytt eller hev mikserhodet mens tilbehør er satt 
på, dette kan gjøre kjøkkenmaskinen ustabil.

l	 Barn må passes på slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.
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l	 Apparater kan brukes av personer med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller som 
mangler erfaring eller kunnskap, hvis de har fått tilsyn 
eller veiledning om trygg bruk av apparatet og de 
forstår farene det innebærer.

l	 Bruk bare apparatet til dets tiltenkte hjemlige bruk. 
Kenwood frasier seg ethvert ansvar ved feilaktig bruk 
eller dersom apparatet ikke er brukt i henhold til denne 
bruksanvisningen.

	 Les om ekstra sikkerhetsadvarsler i 
hovedinstruksjonsboken for kjøkkenmaskinen.

Rengjøring
l	 Vask alle delene i varmt såpevann, og tørk deretter. 

Ikke vask noen deler i oppvaskmaskinen. Bruk aldri 
en sodaoppløsning.

l	 Tørk av skjermene med vegetabilsk olje, og pakk inn i 
fettbestandig papir for å hindre avfaring/rusting.

l	 Dette apparatet overholder EU-forordning 1935/2004 om 
materialer og gjenstander som er bestemt å komme i kontakt 
med næringsmidler.

Service og kundetjeneste
l Hvis du har problemer med å bruke tilbehøret, må du gå til www.

kenwoodworld.com før du kontakter oss for hjelp.

l Vennligst merk at produktet ditt dekkes av en garanti som 
overholder alle lovforskrifter angående eksisterende garanti- og 
forbrukerrettigheter i landet der produktet ble kjøpt.

l Hvis Kenwood-produktet ditt har funksjonssvikt eller du finner 
defekter på det, må du sende eller ta det med til et autorisert 
KENWOOD-servicesenter. Du finner oppdatert informasjon om 
hvor ditt nærmeste autoriserte KENWOOD-servicesenter er, på 
www.kenwoodworld.com eller på nettstedet for landet ditt.

l Designet og utviklet av Kenwood i Storbritannia. 
l Laget i Kina.
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Suomi

Turvallisuus
l	 Lue nämä ohjeet huolella ja säilytä ne myöhempää 

tarvetta varten.
l	 Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali ja merkinnät ennen 

ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Pese osat, ks. kohta 
“Puhdistus”.

l	 Sulata pakastetut elintarvikkeet kokonaan ennen kuin 
käsittelet niitä lisälaitteella.

l	 Varmista aina ennen jauhamista, että luut ja kamara 
jne. on irrotettu lihasta.

l	 Pähkinöitä jauhettaessa syötä vain muutama pähkinä 
kerrallaan. Älä syötä lisää, ennen kun edellä lisätyt 
pähkinät ovat syöttöruuvissa.

l	 Käännä nopeussäädin asentoon “O” OFF ja irrota laite 
pistorasiasta:
l	 ennen osien/lisälaitteiden kiinnittämistä tai 

irrottamista
l	 käytön jälkeen
l	 ennen puhdistusta.

l	 Käytä ainoastaan laitteen mukana toimitettua 
syöttöpaininta. Älä työnnä sormia tai työvälineitä 
syöttösuppiloon.

l	 Varoitus - lihamyllyn terä on hyvin terävä. Käsittele 
varoen käytön aikana ja puhdistettaessa.

l	 Varmista, että lisälaite on varmasti kiinni paikallaan, 
ennen kuin laite käynnistetään.

l	 Älä koskaan käytä vaurioitunutta laitetta. Toimita se 
tarkistettavaksi tai korjattavaksi. Lisätietoja on huolto 
ja asiakaspalvelu -kohdassa.

l	 Älä käytä luvatonta lisälaitetta tai useampaa kuin yhtä 
lisälaitetta kerrallaan.

l	 Lisälaitteen väärinkäyttö voi aiheuttaa 
loukkaantumisen.

l	 Älä käytä laitetta lähellä työtason reunaa tai jos 
johto roikkuu työtason reunan yli. Älä käytä voimaa 
asettaessasi laitteen paikalleen. Muutoin kone voi 
muuttua epävakaaksi ja kaatua, jolloin voi aiheutua 
loukkaantuminen.

8-10
cm
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l	 Älä siirrä tai nosta sekoituspäätä, kun siihen on 
kiinnitetty varuste. Muuten yleiskone voi muuttua 
epävakaaksi.

l	 Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki laitteella.
l	 Fyysisesti, sensorisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet tai 

kokemattomat henkilöt voivat käyttää laitteita, jos 
heidät on koulutettu käyttämään niitä turvallisesti ja he 
ymmärtävät käyttämisen aiheuttamat vaarat.

l	 Käytä laitetta ainoastaan sille tarkoitettuun 
kotitalouskäytöön. Kenwood-yhtiö ei ole 
korvausvelvollinen, jos laitetta on käytetty väärin tai 
näitä ohjeita ei ole noudatettu.

	 Yleiskoneen käyttöohjeessa on lisätietoja 
turvallisuudesta.

Perushuolto
l	 Pese kaikki osat saippuavedessä ja kuivaa ne sen 

jälkeen. Älä pese mitään osaa astianpesukoneessa – 
Älä käytä natriumhydroksidiliuosta.

l	 Pyyhi siivilät kasviöljyllä ja kääri ne sen jälkeen 
voipaperiin, jotta ne eivät värjäydy/ruostu.

l	 Tämä laite täyttää EU-asetuksen 1935/2004 elintarvikkeiden 
kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvista materiaaleista ja tarvikkeista.

Huolto ja asiakaspalvelu
l Jos lisälaitteen käyttämisen aikana ilmenee ongelmia, siirry 

osoitteeseen www.kenwoodworld.com ennen avun pyytämistä.

l Tuotteesi takuu koostuu sen varsinaisesta takuusta ja ostomaan 
kuluttajansuojasta.

l Jos Kenwood-tuotteesi vikaantuu tai siihen tulee toimintahäiriö, 
toimita tai lähetä se valtuutettuun KENWOOD-huoltokorjamoon. 
Löydät lähimmän valtuutetun KENWOOD-huoltokorjaamon 
tiedot osoitteesta visit www.kenwoodworld.com tai 
maakohtaisesta sivustosta.

l Kenwood on suunniteltu ja muotoiltu Isossa-Britanniassa
l Valmistettu Kiinassa.
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Güvenlik
l	 Bu talimatları dikkatle okuyun ve gelecekteki 

kullanımlar için saklayın.
l	 İlk kullanımdan önce, tüm ambalaj malzemesini ve 

etiketleri çıkartın. Parçaları yıkayın: Bkz. ‘Temizlik’.
l	 Eklenti ile işlemeden önce, donmuş yiyecekleri iyice 

çözün.
l	 Eti kıymaya bașlamadan önce eti kemiğinden ayırınız 

ve ince derisini soyunuz.
l	 Kuru yemișleri bu makinede kıyarken yalnızca 

birkaç tane atınız ve sarmal çarkın bunları kıymaya 
baladıından emin olduktan sonra kuru yemișleri 
atmaya devam ediniz.

l	 Hız kontrolünü ‘O’ (KAPALI) konuma çevirin ve 
makinenin fişini çekin:
l parçaları/eklentileri takmadan veya çıkartmadan 

önce;
l kullanılmadığında;
l temizlemeden önce.

l	 Yalnızca aygıtla birlikte size verilen yiyecek itiyici 
kullanınız. Parmaklarınızı besleme borusundan 
uzak tutunuz ve besleme borusuna bașka aletler 
sokmayınız.

l	 Uyarı: kesme bıçakları çok keskindir. Bu yüzden 
kullanırken ve temizlerken çok dikkatli olunuz.

l	 Aygıtı çalıștırmaya bașlamadan önce taktığınız ek 
parçanın tamamen yerine oturduğundan emin olunuz.

l	 Hiç bir zaman hasarlı ek parça kullanmayın. Kontrol ya 
da tamir ettirin: bkz. ‘Servis ve müșteri hizmetler’.

l	 Onaylanmamış eklentileri kullanmayın, birden fazla 
eklenti aynı anda kullanılmamalıdır.

l	 Eklentinin hatalı kullanımı yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
l	 Cihazınızı kenara yakın yerlerde, çalışma yüzeyini 

aşacak şekilde çalıştırmayın veya takılı olduğunda 
ataşmana kuvvet uygulamayın; bu, ünitenin dengesiz 
hale gelmesine ve devrilmesine neden olarak 
yaralanmaya sebep olabilir.

8-10
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l	 Mikser kafasına bir eklenti takılıyken hareket ettirmeyin 
veya kaldırmayın, bunu yapmak Mutfak Robotunu 
dengesizleştirebilir.

l	 Çocukların cihazla oynamamaları sağlamak için göze-
tim altında tutulmaları gerekir.

l	 Bu cihaz, fiziki, algılama ya da zihinsel kapasiteleri 
yetersiz kişiler tarafından ya da yeterli deneyimi 
olmayan kişilerce gözetim altında olmaları ve cihazın 
güvenli şekilde kullanımına ilişkin talimatları almaları ve 
olası tehlikeleri anlamaları şartıyla kullanılabilir.

l	 Bu cihazı sadece iç mekanlarda kullanım alanının 
olduğu yerlerde kullanın. Kenwood, cihaz uygunsuz 
kullanımlara maruz kaldığı ya da bu talimatlara 
uyulmadığı takdirde hiç bir sorumluluk kabul etmez.

	 İlave güvenlik uyarıları için Mutfak Robotunuzun 
kullanma talimatına bakın.

Temizlik 
l	 Bütün parçaları sıcak sabunlu suda yıkayın, sonra 

kurulayın. Hiç bir parçayı bulaşık makinesinde 
yıkamayın. Asla deterjan kullanmayın.

l	 Elekleri bitkisel yağ ile yağlayın, sonra renk solmasını/
paslanmayı önlemek için yağ geçirmez kağıda sarın.

l	 Bu cihaz gıda ile temas eden malzemeler ve maddeler ile ilgili EC 
1935/2004 Yönetmeliğine uygundur.

Servis ve müşteri hizmetleri
l Eklentinizin çalışması ile ilgili herhangi bir sorun yaşarsanız, 

yardım istemeden önce www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret 
edin.

l Lütfen unutmayın, ürün ürünün satıldığı ülkedeki mevcut tüm 
garanti ve tüketici hakları ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun bir 
garanti kapsamındadır.

l Kenwood ürününüz arızalanırsa veya herhangi bir kusur 
bulursanız yetkili KENWOOD Servis Merkezine gönderin veya 
götürün. Size en yakın yetkili KENWOOD Servis Merkezinin 
güncel bilgilerine ulaşmak için www.kenwoodworld.com adresini 
veya ülkenize özel web sitesini ziyaret edin.

l Kenwood tarafından İngiltere’de dizayn edilmiş ve geliştirilmiştir.
l Çin’de üretilmiştir.
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Česky
Bezpečnost
l	 Přečtěte si pečlivě pokyny v této příručce a uschovejte 

ji pro budoucí použití.
l	 Před prvním použitím odstraňte veškerý obalový 

materiál a nálepky. Umyjte jednotlivé části: viz ‚Čištění‘.
l	 Zmražené ingredience před zpracováním v nástavci 

vždy důkladně rozmrazte.
l	 Dbejte na to, aby kosti, kůže apod. Byly z masa před 

mletím odstraněny.
l	 Při mletí ořechů hoďte do mlýnku jen několik jader 

najednou a počkejte, až je spiralový šnek zachytí. 
Teprve potom vhoďte další.

l	 Otočte ovladač rychlosti do polohy ‚O‘ (VYPNUTO)  
a odpojte přístroj od zdroje napájení:
l	 před nasazováním nebo sundáváním nástrojů/

nástavců
l	 po použití
l	 před čištěním

l	 Vždy používejte přítlačný válec dodaný se strojkem. 
Do plnicího hrdla nikdy nestrkejte prsty nebo  
kuchyňské náčiní.

l	 Pozor - sekací nůž je ostrý, buďte proto opatrní při 
jeho použití i čištění.

l	 Před spuštěním spotřebiče překontrolujte, že je 
mlýnek správně namontován.

l	 Poškozený nástavec nepoužívejte. Nechte jej 
zkontrolovat nebo opravit: viz „Servis a péče  
o zákazníky“.

l	 Nikdy nepoužívejte neschválené nástavce nebo více 
nástavců najednou.

l	 Nesprávné používání nástavce může vést ke zranění.
l	 Nepoužívejte spotřebič blízko hrany pracovní plochy 

a v poloze, kdy přes hranu přečnívá, a netlačte silou 
na připojený nástavec. Jinak by mohl být přístroj 
nestabilní a mohl by se převrátit a způsobit úraz.
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l	 S hlavicí mixéru, ke které je připojen nástavec, 
nehýbejte ani ji nezvedejte, protože byste ohrozili 
stabilitu kuchyňského robotu.
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l	 Děti by měly být pod dozorem, aby si s přístrojem 
nehrály.

l	 Osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo 
mentálními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem 
zkušeností a znalostí mohou spotřebič používat  
v případě, že jsou pod dozorem nebo byly poučeny 
o bezpečném používání spotřebiče a chápou rizika, 
která jsou s používáním spojená.

l	 Toto zařízení je určeno pouze pro domácí použití. 
Společnost Kenwood vylučuje veškerou odpovědnost 
v případě, že zařízení bylo nesprávně používáno nebo 
pokud nebyly dodrženy tyto pokyny.

	 Další bezpečnostní upozornění najdete v návodu k 
používání kuchyňského robotu.

Čištění
l	 Umyjte všechny části teplou vodou se saponátem 

a poté je osušte. Nemyjte žádné součásti v myčce. 
Nepoužívejte sodný roztok.

l	 Mlecí vložky potřete rostlinným olejem a potom je 
zabalte do nepromastnitelného papíru, abyste zabránili 
jejich korozi a změně barvy.

l	 Tento spotřebič splňuje nařízení ES č. 1935/2004 o materiálech 
a předmětech určených pro styk s potravinami.

Servis a údržba
l Pokud při používání nástavce, narazíte na jakékoli problémy, před 

vyžádáním pomoci navštivte stránky www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Upozorňujeme, že na váš výrobek se vztahuje záruka, která je 
v souladu se všemi zákonnými ustanoveními ohledně všech 
existujících záručních práv a práv spotřebitelů v zemi, kde byl 
výrobek zakoupen.

l Pokud se váš výrobek Kenwood porouchá nebo u něj zjistíte 
závady, zašlete nebo odneste jej prosím do autorizovaného 
servisního centra KENWOOD. Aktuální informace o nejbližším 
autorizovaném servisním centru KENWOOD najdete na webu 
www.kenwoodworld.com nebo na webu společnosti Kenwood 
pro vaši zemi.

l Zkonstruováno a vyvinuto společností Kenwood ve Velké 
Británii.

l Vyrobeno v Číně.
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Magyar

Első a biztonság
l	 Alaposan olvassa át ezeket az utasításokat és őrizze 

meg későbbi felhasználásra!
l	 Az első használat előtt távolítson el minden 

csomagolóanyagot és címkét. Mosogassa el a 
részegységeket (lásd „A készülék tisztítása”).

l	 A fagyasztott nyersanyagot a feldolgozás előtt hagyja 
teljesen kiolvadni.

l	 A darálás megkezdése előtt mindig gondosan 
csontozza ki a húst.

l	 Ha diót darál, egyszerre mindig csak néhány szemet 
tegyen a darálóba. Az újabb adag feldolgozása előtt 
várja meg, hogy a dióbéldarabok bekerüljenek a 
csigába.

l	 Állítsa a sebességszabályozót az „O” (KI) állásba és a 
hálózati csatlakozót húzza ki a konnektorból:
l	 részegységek/tartozékok fel- és leszerelése előtt;
l	 a tisztítás megkezdése előtt, illetve
l	 ha már nem használja a készüléket. 

l	 A feldolgozandó ételt mindig a mellékelt 
tömőrúddal nyomja a darálóba. Soha ne nyúljon 
kézzel vagy más eszközzel a töltőgaratba. 

l	 Figyelem! A darálókés rendkívül éles, ezért a készülék 
szét- és összeszerelésekor, illetve tisztításkor mindig 
óvatosan nyúljon hozzá.

l	 A motor bekapcsolása előtt mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a 
feldolgozó egység megfelelően rögzült-e a géptestre.

l	 Soha ne használja a tartozékot, ha sérült. 
Ellenőriztesse vagy javíttassa: lásd a ’szerviz és 
vevőszolgálat’ fejezetet.

l	 Csak a gyártó által jóváhagyott tartozékokat 
használjon. Egyszerre mindig csak egy tartozékot 
csatlakoztasson a készülékhez.

l	 A toldat helytelen használata balesetet okozhat.
l	 Ne működtesse a készüléket a munkafelület szélén és 

ne gyakoroljon nyomást a felszerelt tartozékokra, mert 
a készülék instabillá válhat és felborulhat vagy leeshet 
a földre, és sérülést okozhat.

8-10
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l	 Ne mozgassa vagy emelje meg a keverőgémet 
beszerelt tartozékkal, mert a konyhagép instabillá 
válhat.

l	 A gyermekekre figyelni kell, nehogy játsszanak a 
készülékkel.

l	 A készüléket üzemeltethetik olyanok is, akik 
mozgásukban, érzékelésükben vagy mentálisan 
korlátozottak, illetve nincs kellő hozzáértésük vagy 
tapasztalatuk, amennyiben a készüléket felügyelet 
mellett használják, vagy annak biztonságos 
használatára vonatkozóan utasításokkal látták el őket, 
és tisztában vannak a kapcsolódó veszélyekkel.

l	 A készüléket csak a rendeltetésének megfelelő 
háztartási célra használja! A Kenwood nem vállal 
felelősséget, ha a készüléket nem rendeltetésszerűen 
használták, illetve ha ezeket az utasításokat nem 
tartják be.

	 A további biztonsági figyelmeztetésekkel 
kapcsolatban nézze át a konyhagép általános 
használati utasítását.

Tisztítása
l	 Az összes alkatrészt forró mosószeres vízben mossa 

el, majd szárítsa meg. A készülék egyetlen alkatrészét 
se tisztítsa mosogatógépben. Ne tisztítsa lúgos 
oldattal.

l	 A rostélyokat törölje meg növényi olajjal, majd 
csomagolja zsírpapírba, hogy megelőzze az 
elszíneződést/rozsdásodást.

l	 A készülék megfelel az élelmiszerekkel rendeltetésszerűen 
érintkezésbe kerülő anyagokról és tárgyakról szóló 1935/2004/
EK rendelet követelményeinek.

Szerviz és vevőszolgálat
l Ha bármilyen problémát tapasztal a tartozék használata során, 

látogasson el a www.kenwoodworld.com. webhelyre, mielőtt 
segítséget kérne.

l A termékre garanciát vállalunk, amely megfelel az összes 
olyan előírásnak, amely a garanciális és a fogyasztói jogokat 
szabályozza abban az országban, ahol a terméket vásárolta.

l Ha a Kenwood termék meghibásodik, vagy bármilyen 
hibát észlel, akkor küldje el vagy vigye el egy hivatalos 
KENWOOD szervizközpontba. A legközelebbi hivatalos 
KENWOOD szervizközpontok elérhetőségét megtalálja a 
www.kenwoodworld.com weblapon vagy annak magyar 
verzióján.

l Tervezte és fejlesztette a Kenwood az Egyesült Királyságban.
l Készült Kínában.
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Polski
Bezpieczeństwo obsługi
l	 Przeczytać uważnie poniższą instrukcję i zachować na 

wypadek potrzeby skorzystania z niej w przyszłości.
l	 Przed pierwszym użyciem usunąć wszelkie materiały 

pakunkowe i etykiety. Umyć części: zob. ustęp pt. 
„Czyszczenie”.

l	 Składniki mrożone należy przed rozdrabnianiem w 
nasadce całkowicie rozmrozić.

l	 Przed rozpoczęciem mielenia mięsa należy zawsze 
usunąć wszelkie kości, skórę itp.

l	 Podczas mielenia orzechów do podajnika wsypywać 
tylko po kilka na raz, a przed dodaniem następnych 
zaczekać, aż ślimak przesunie je w głąb komory 
mielącej.

l	 Przesunąć regulator prędkości do pozycji „O” 
(wyłączony) i wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka:
l	 przed zakładaniem i zdejmowaniem części/nasadek
l	 po użyciu
l	 przed przystępowaniem do czyszczenia.

l	 Używać wyłącznie popychacza załączonego w 
zestawie. Do podajnika pod żadnym pozorem nie 
wolno wkładać palców ani przyborów kuchennych.

l	 Uwaga – nożyk jest bardzo ostry. Podczas obsługi 
urządzenia oraz przy czyszczeniu należy zachować 
ostrożność.

l	 Przed włączeniem urządzenia sprawdzić, czy 
maszynka jest prawidłowo zablokowana we 
właściwym położeniu.

l	 Nie używać uszkodzonej nasadki. W razie awarii 
oddać ją do sprawdzenia lub naprawy (zob. ustęp pt. 
„Serwis i punkty obsługi klienta”).

l	 Nigdy nie stosować niekompatybilnych nasadek ani 
kilku nasadek jednocześnie.

l	 Stosowanie nasadki w sposób niezgodny z 
przeznaczeniem może grozić wypadkiem.

l	 Nie użytkować urządzenia stojącego przy krawędzi 
blatu lub wystającego poza blat ani nie obsługiwać 
zamontowanej na urządzeniu przystawki przy użyciu 
zbyt dużej siły, ponieważ może to spowodować utratę 
stabilności przez urządzenie i jego przewrócenie się, 
co może skutkować obrażeniami użytkownika.

8-10
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l	 Nie ruszać ani nie unosić głowicy miksera, gdy 
na robocie zamocowana jest jedna z przystawek, 
ponieważ może on utracić stabilność.

l	 Dzieci należy nadzorować, aby nie dopuścić, by 
bawiły się urządzeniem.

l	 Urządzenia mogą być użytkowane przez osoby 
o obniżonej sprawności fizycznej, zmysłowej lub 
umysłowej lub osoby niemające doświadczenia ani 
wiedzy na temat zastosowania tych urządzeń, o ile 
korzystają z nich pod nadzorem odpowiedniej osoby 
lub otrzymały instrukcje dotyczące ich bezpiecznej 
obsługi i rozumieją zagrożenia związane z ich 
użytkowaniem.

l	 Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do 
zgodnego z przeznaczeniem użytku domowego. 
Firma Kenwood nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za wypadki i uszkodzenia powstałe podczas 
niewłaściwej eksploatacji urządzenia lub w wyniku 
nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukcji.

	 Dodatkowe informacje na temat bezpieczeństwa 
znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi robota kuchennego, 
do którego przeznaczona jest nasadka.

Czyszczenie
l	 Wszystkie części umyć w gorącej wodzie z dodatkiem 

płynu do naczyń, a następnie wysuszyć. Żaden z 
elementów nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce. Do 
mycia nie wolno używać roztworu sody.

l	 Aby zapobiec przebarwianiu się/rdzewieniu sitek, 
przetrzeć je szmatką umoczoną w oleju roślinnym, a 
następnie owinąć pergaminem.

l	 Urządzenie spełnia wymogi rozporządzenia Wspólnoty 
Europejskiej nr 1935/2004 dotyczącego materiałów i wyrobów 
przeznaczonych do kontaktu z żywnością.
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Serwis i punkty obsługi klienta
l W razie wszelkich problemów z obsługą nasadki, przed 

wystąpieniem o pomoc prosimy o odwiedzenie strony 
www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Prosimy pamiętać, że niniejszy produkt objęty jest gwarancją, 
która spełnia wszystkie wymogi prawne dotyczące wszelkich 
istniejących praw konsumenta oraz gwarancyjnych w kraju, w 
którym produkt został zakupiony.

l W razie wadliwego działania produktu marki Kenwood lub 
wykrycia wszelkich usterek prosimy przesłać lub dostarczyć 
urządzenie do autoryzowanego punktu serwisowego firmy 
KENWOOD. Aktualne informacje na temat najbliższych 
punktów serwisowych firmy KENWOOD znajdują się na stronie 
internetowej firmy, pod adresem www.kenwoodworld.com lub 
adresem właściwym dla danego kraju.

l Zaprojektowała i opracowała firma Kenwood w Wielkiej Brytanii.
l Wyprodukowano w Chinach.

Eλληνικά

Ασφάλεια
l	 Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες και φυλάξτε τις για 

μελλοντική αναφορά.
l	 Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά 

συσκευασίας και τυχόν ετικέτες. Πλύνετε τα μέρη: 
βλ. «Καθαρισμός».

l	 Ξεπαγώνετε πολύ καλά τα κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα 
πριν από την επεξεργασία με το εξάρτημα.

l	 Βεβαιωθείτε πάντα ότι κόκαλα και η πέτσα κλπ. 
έχουν αφαιρεθεί από το κρέας πριν το περάσετε 
από την κρεατομηχανή.

l	 Όταν αλέθετε ξηρούς καρπούς ρίχνετε λίγους κάθε 
φορά και περιμένετε να τους επεξεργαστεί ο έλικας 
πριν προσθέσετε και άλλους.

l	 Στρέψτε το κουμπί ελέγχου ταχύτητας στη θέση «O» 
(απενεργοποίηση) και αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από 
την πρίζα:
l	 πριν προσαρμόσετε ή αφαιρέσετε μέρη/

εξαρτήματα
l	 μετά τη χρήση
l	 πριν από τον καθαρισμό.

l	 Πάντοτε χρησιμοποιείτε τον ωστήρα που 
παρέχεται. Ποτέ μη βάζετε τα δάχτυλά σας ή 
εργαλεία στο εσωτερικό του σωλήνα τροφοδοσίας.

l	 Προσοχή - η λεπίδα κοπής είναι κοφτερή, να τη 
χειπίζεστε με προσοχή και κατά τη χρήση και όταν 
την καθαρίζετε.
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l	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το εξάρτημα έχει ασφαλίσει στη 
θέση του πριν θέσετε τη συσκευή σε λειτουργία.

l	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ εξάρτημα που έχει υποστεί 
βλάβη. Στείλτε το για έλεγχο ή επισκευή: βλ. ενότητα 
«σέρβις και εξυπηρέτηση πελατών».

l	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ μη εγκεκριμένα εξαρτήματα 
ή περισσότερα από ένα εξαρτήματα τη φορά.

l	 Η κακή χρήση του εξαρτήματος μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.

l	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σας κοντά στην 
άκρη της επιφάνειας εργασίας ή ενώ προεξέχει από 
την επιφάνεια εργασίας ούτε να ασκείτε δύναμη 
όταν τοποθετείτε το εξάρτημα, διότι με αυτόν τον 
τρόπο η συσκευή μπορεί να αποσταθεροποιηθεί, 
να ανατραπεί και ενδεχομένως να προκληθεί 
τραυματισμός.
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l	 Μην μετακινείτε ή ανασηκώνετε την κεφαλή 
του μίξερ ενώ βρίσκεται προσαρτημένο εκεί ένα 
εξάρτημα, καθώς μπορεί να αποσταθεροποιηθεί η 
Κουζινομηχανή.

l	 Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να επιβλέπονται έτσι ώστε να 
διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη συσκευή.

l	 Οι συσκευές μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούνται από 
άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
νοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη πείρας και γνώσης, 
εφόσον βρίσκονται υπό επίβλεψη ή τους έχουν δοθεί 
οδηγίες για την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής και 
εφόσον κατανοούν τους σχετικούς κινδύνους.

l	 Να χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο για την οικιακή 
χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται. Η Kenwood δεν θα 
φέρει καμία ευθύνη εάν η συσκευή χρησιμοποιηθεί 
με ακατάλληλο τρόπο ή σε περίπτωση μη 
συμμόρφωσης με αυτές τις οδηγίες.

 Για πρόσθετες προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας, 
ανατρέξτε στο βασικό βιβλίο οδηγιών της 
Κουζινομηχανής σας.
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Καθαρισμός 
l	 Πλύνετε όλα τα μέρη με ζεστή σαπουνάδα και μετά 

στεγνώστε τα. Μην πλένετε κανένα μέρος στο 
πλυντήριο πιάτων. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διάλυμα 
που περιέχει ανθρακικό νάτριο.

l	 Περάστε τα πλέγματα με φυτικό λάδι και τυλίξτε 
τα σε αντικολλητικό χαρτί για να αποτρέψετε τον 
αποχρωματισμό/τη σκουριά.

l Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τον Κανονισμό ΕΚ 
1935/2004 σχετικά με τα υλικά και τα αντικείμενα που 
προορίζονται να έρθουν σε επαφή με τρόφιμα.

Σέρβις και εξυπηρέτηση πελατών
l Εάν αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα με τη λειτουργία του 

εξαρτήματός σας, προτού ζητήσετε βοήθεια επισκεφθείτε τη 
διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Έχετε υπ’ όψιν ότι το προϊόν καλύπτεται από εγγύηση, η οποία 
είναι σύμφωνη με όλες τις νομικές διατάξεις που αφορούν 
τυχόν υφιστάμενη εγγύηση και δικαιώματα καταναλωτών στη 
χώρα στην οποία αγοράστηκε το προϊόν.

l Εάν το προϊόν Kenwood που έχετε αγοράσει δυσλειτουργεί 
ή βρείτε τυχόν ελαττώματα, στείλτε το ή παραδώστε 
το σε εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις της KENWOOD. 
Για ενημερωμένα στοιχεία σχετικά με το πλησιέστερο 
εξουσιοδοτημένο Κέντρο Σέρβις της KENWOOD, επισκεφθείτε 
τη διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία www.kenwoodworld.com ή τη 
διαδικτυακή τοποθεσία που αφορά συγκεκριμένα τη χώρα σας.

l Σχεδιάστηκε και αναπτύχθηκε από την Kenwood στο Ηνωμένο 
Βασίλειο.

l Κατασκευάστηκε στην Κίνα.

Русский
Меры предосторожности
l	 Внимательно прочтите и сохраните эту 

инструкцию.
l	 Перед первым использованием снимите всю 

упаковку и ярлыки. Вымойте детали: см. раздел 
“Чистка".

l	 Тщательно размораживайте замороженные 
продукты перед обработкой с помощью насадки.

l	 Перед провертыванием необходимо удалить из 
мяса все кости и срезать пленки.

l	 Провертывая орехи, закладывайте их в мясорубку 
порциями по несколько штук. Очередная порция 
закладывается только после провертывания 
преьедущей.
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l	 Поверните регулятор скорости в положение 'O' 
(OFF) и отключите прибор от сети:
l	 перед установкой или снятием деталей/насадок
l	 после применения
l	 перед мойкой.

l	 Обрабатываемый продукт разрешается продвигать 
по подающей трубке только с помощью 
специального толкателя. Использовать для этой 
цели пальцы или посторонние предметы строго 
запрещается.

l	 Внимание: Режущие кромки ножей остро 
заточены! При работе и мойке соблюдайте 
осторожность.

l	 Насадка должна быть надежно установлена на 
мясорубке до включения.

l	 Не пользуйтесь неисправной насадкой. 
Проверьте и отремонтируйте насадку: см. раздел 
‘Обслуживание и забота о покупателях’.

l	 Использовать не рекомендованные изготовителем 
насадки запрещается.

l	 Неправильное использование насадки может 
привести к травме.

l	 Не допускайте, чтобы прибор работал, если 
он находится у края рабочей поверхности 
или свешивается через него, и не применяйте 
физических усилий при установке насадок, так как 
это может привести к нестабильности положения 
прибора, он может опрокинуться, что может 
привести к травме.
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l	 Не переносите и не поднимайте головку миксера 
с установленной насадкой, поскольку кухонная 
машина может потерять устойчивость.

l	 Дети должны быть под присмотром и не играть с 
прибором. 

l	 Приборы могут использоваться лицами со 
сниженными физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями, а также лицами 
с недостаточным опытом или знаниями, если 
они находятся под наблюдением или получили 
инструкции по безопасному использованию 
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устройства и если они понимают сопряженные с 
этим риски.

l	 Этот бытовой электроприбор разрешается 
использовать только по его прямому назначению. 
Компания Kenwood не несет ответственности, если 
прибор используется не по назначению или не в 
соответствии с данной инструкцией.

	 Дополнительные инструкции по безопасности 
содержатся в основном “Руководстве по 
использованию кухонной машины”. 

Oчистка
l	 Вымойте все детали в горячей мыльной воде, 

затем высушите. Не мойте части пробора в 
посудомоечной машине. Никогда не используйте 
раствор соды.

l	 Протрите диски растительным маслом, затем 
заверните в жиронепроницаемую бумагу, чтобы 
предотвратить обесцвечивание/появление 
ржавчины.

l	 Прибор соответствует Директиве ЕС 1935 / 2004 о 
материалах и изделиях, предназначенных для контакта с 
пищевыми продуктами.

Обслуживание и забота о покупателях
l Если у вас возникнут затруднения при использовании 

насадки, перед обращением в службу поддержки зайдите на 
сайт www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Помните, что на прибор распространяется гарантия, 
отвечающая всем законным положениям относительно 
существующей гарантии и прав потребителя в той стране, 
где прибор был приобретен.

l При возникновении неисправности в работе прибора 
Kenwood или при обнаружении каких-либо дефектов, 
пожалуйста, отправьте или принесите прибор в 
авторизированный сервисный центр KENWOOD. Актуальные 
контактные данные сервисных центров KENWOOD вы 
найдете на сайте www.kenwoodworld.com или на сайте для 
вашей страны.

l Спроектировано и разработано компанией Kenwood, 
Соединенное Королевство.

l Сделано в Китае.
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Қазақша
Қауіпсіздік
l	 Осы нұсқаулықтарды мұқият оқыңыз және 

келешекте пайдалануға сақтаңыз.
l	 Алғаш рет пайдаланар алдында барлық қаптаманы 

және кез келген жапсырманы алып тастаңыз. 
Бөлшектерді жуу: "Тазалау" бөлімін қараңыз.

l	 Қондырма арқылы өңдеуден бұрын, мұздатылған 
тағамды мұқият ерітіңіз.

l	 Етін шегу алдында барлық сүйегі мен қабығы, т.б. 
алынғанын тексеріңіз.

l	 Жаңғақтарды шегу кезінде бір уақытта аз ғана 
салып, қосымша қосу алдында шиыршықталуына 
рұқсат беріңіз.

l	 Жылдамдық реттегішін "O" (ӨШІРУЛІ) күйіне бұрап, 
розеткадан ажыратыңыз:
l	 бөлшектерді/қондырмаларды орнату немесе алу 

алдында
l	 пайдаланғаннан кейін
l	 тазалау алдында.

l	 Үнемі берілген басу құралын пайдаланыңыз. 
Саусақтарды немесе құралдарды ешқашан беру 
түтігіне салмаңыз.

l	 Ескерту - кескіш алмас үшкір, пайдалану және 
тазалау кезінде абай болыңыз.

l	 Қосу алдында саптама орнына бекітілгенін 
тексеріңіз.

l	 Зақымдалған саптаманы ешқашан пайдаланбаңыз. 
Оны тексеріңіз немесе жөндеңіз: «қызмет көрсету 
және тұтынушыға күтім көрсету» бөлімін қараңыз.

l	 Рұқсат етілмеген қондырманы немесе бірден 
бірнеше қондырманы мүлдем пайдалануға 
болмайды.

l	 Саптаманы бұрыс пайдалану жарақатқа әкелуі 
мүмкін.

l	 Құрылғыны жұмыс істейтін беттің шетінде 
пайдаланбаңыз не үстінен төніп тұрмаңыз не 
саптаманы бекіткен кезде артық күш салмаңыз, 
бұл құрылғының дұрыс жұмыс істемеуіне және 
аударылып кетуіне, нәтижесінде жарақат алуға 
себеп болуы мүмкін.
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l	 Араластырғыштың басын бекітілген қондырғымен 
қозғап көтермеңіз, ас машина тұрақсыз болуы 
мүмкін.

l	 Құрылғымен ойнамауын қамтамасыз ету үшін 
балаларды қадағалау қажет.

l	 Бұл құрал олардың құралды қауіпсіз қолдануы 
туралы нұсқау берілсе немесе басқа адамның 
бақылауында болса және олардың туындауы 
мүмкін қауіп туралы түсінігі болса, білімі немесе 
тәжірибесі жеткіліксіз немесе физикалық, сезу 
немесе ойлау қабілеті нашар адамдар қолдануға 
арналған.

l	 Құрылғыны тек үй шаруасына байланысты 
қолданыңыз. Егер құрылғы өз міндетіне сай 
мақсатта қолданылмаса немесе берілген 
нұсқаулықты дұрыс сақтамаған жағдайда Kenwood 
компаниясы ешқандай жауапкершілікті өз мойнына 
алмайды.

	 Қосымша қауіпсіздік ескертулері мен таба 
қолданысын асүй машинасы нұсқаулығынан 
қараңыз.

Тазалау
l	 Барлық бөлшектерді сабынды ыстық сумен жуып, 

кептіріңіз. Ыдыс жуғыш машинада бөлшектердің 
ешқайсысын жууға болмайды. Ешқашан сода 
ерітіндісін қолданбаңыз.

l	 Торларды өсімдік майымен сүртіңіз, содан кейін 
түсінің өзгеруіне/тот басуына жол бермеу үшін май 
өткізбейтін қағазға ораңыз.

l	 Бұл құрылғы тағаммен бірге қолданылатын материалдар мен 
заттар бойынша 1935/2004 ЕС ережесіне сай келеді.

Қызмет көрсету және тұтынушыларға кеңес
l Құрылғының жұмысында ақаулықтар туындаса, көмек алуға 

жүгінбес бұрын, www.kenwoodworld.com сайтына өтіңіз.
l Өнім өнімді сатып алған елдегі тұтынушы құқықтары мен кез 

келген бар кепілдемеге қатысты барлық заңдарға сәйкес 
кепілдемемен берілетінін ескеріңіз.

l Kenwood өнімі дұрыс жұмыс істемесе немесе қандай 
да болмасын кемшіліктер табылған болса, оны өкілетті 
KENWOOD қызмет көрсету орталығына әкеліңіз немесе 
беріп жіберіңіз. Ең жақын орналасқан KENWOOD 
қызмет көрсету орталығының жаңартылған деректерін 
www.kenwoodworld.com торабынан немесе еліңізге тән веб-
тораптан қараңыз.

l Біріккен Корольдіктегі Kenwood компаниясы жобалаған және 
жасап шығарған.

l Қытайда жасалған.
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Slovenčina

Bezpečnosť
l	 Pozorne si prečítajte tieto inštrukcie a uchovajte si ich 

pre budúcu potrebu.
l	 Pred prvým použitím odstráňte všetky obaly a všetky 

štítky. Umyte časti: pozri „čistenie“.
l	 Pred spracovaním mrazené potraviny dôkladne 

rozmrazte prostredníctvom nástavca.
l	 Pred mletím vždy z mäsa odstráňte kosti a kožu, atď.
l	 Pri mletí orechov ich naraz vkladajte len niekoľko 

a skôr než pridáte ďalšie, umožnite špirále, aby ich 
nabrala.

l	 Otočte ovládač rýchlosti do polohy „O“ VYP a odpojte:
l	 pred montážou alebo demontážou častí/

nadstavcov;
l	 po použití;
l	 pred čistením.

l	 Vždy používajte dodaný posúvač. Nikdy nedávajte 
prsty ani kuchynské náradie do plniacej trubice.

l	 Varovanie – čepeľ je ostrá, pri používaní i čistení buďte 
opatrní.

l	 Pred zapnutím zariadenia zaistite príslušenstvo na 
svojom mieste.

l	 Nikdy nepoužívajte toto zariadenie, ak je poškodené. 
V takom prípade ho dajte skontrolovať alebo opraviť: 
prečítajte si časť „servis a starostlivosť o zákazníkov“.

l	 Nikdy nepoužívajte neautorizované nadstavce alebo 
viacako jeden nadstavec naraz.

l	 Nesprávne používanie tohto príslušenstva môže 
spôsobiť zranenie.

l	 Neuvádzajte toto zariadenie do chodu blízko okraja 
pracovného povrchu a pod vyčnievajúce okraje 
pracovného povrchu a pri zakladaní príslušenstva naň 
netlačte veľkou silou, lebo by to mohlo znížiť stabilitu 
zariadenia a prevrátiť ho, čo by mohlo spôsobiť 
zranenie.
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l	 Nehýbte hlavou mixéra ani ju nedvíhajte, keď je do nej 
založený nejaký nástroj, lebo vtedy by toto zariadenie 
mohlo stratiť stabilitu.
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l	 Deti musia byť pod dohľadom, aby sa zabezpečilo to, 
že sa nebudú s týmto zariadením hrať.

l	 Osoby, ktoré majú znížené fyzické, senzorické alebo 
mentálne schopnosti, majú o takýchto zariadeniach 
málo vedomostí alebo majú s takýmito zariadeniami 
málo skúseností, môžu toto zariadenie používať len 
pod dohľadom alebo po poučení o jeho bezpečnej 
obsluhe, pričom musia rozumieť súvisiacim rizikám.

l	 Toto zariadenie používajte len v domácnosti na 
stanovený účel. Spoločnosť Kenwood nepreberie 
žiadnu zodpovednosť za následky nesprávneho 
používania zariadenia, ako ani za následky 
nerešpektovania týchto inštrukcií.

 Ďalšie bezpečnostné upozornenia si prečítajte v 
hlavnej príručke kuchynského robota.

Čistenie 
l	 Umyte všetky diely v horúcej saponátovej vode a 

potom usušte. Neumývajte žiadne časti v umývačke 
riadu. Nikdy nepoužívajte roztok sódy.

l	 Utrite sitá rastlinným olejom a potom ich zabaľte 
do papiera na pečenie, aby ste predišli odfarbeniu/
hrdzaveniu. 

l	 Toto zariadenie spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia Európskeho 
parlamentu a Rady (ES) č. 1935/2004 o materiáloch a 
predmetoch určených na styk s potravinami.

Servis a starostlivosť o zákazníkov
l Ak pri používaní tohto zariadenia narazíte na nejaké problémy, 

pred vyžiadaním pomoci najprv navštívte webovú lokalitu 
www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Na váš výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka vyhovujúca všetkým právnym 
ustanoveniam týkajúcim sa akýchkoľvek záruk a spotrebiteľských 
práv existujúcim v krajine, v ktorej bol výrobok zakúpený.

l Ak váš výrobok Kenwood zlyhá alebo na ňom nájdete 
nejaké chyby, pošlite alebo odneste ho autorizovanému 
servisnému centru KENWOOD. Najbližšie autorizované 
servisné centrum KENWOOD môžete nájsť na webovej lokalite 
www.kenwoodworld.com alebo na jej stránke špecifickej pre 
vašu krajinu. 

l Navrhla a vyvinula spoločnosť Kenwood v Spojenom kráľovstve.
l Vyrobené v Číne.



English

40 41

Українська

Заходи безпеки
l	 Уважно прочитайте інструкцію та збережіть її для 

подальшого використання.
l	 Перед першим використанням зніміть всю 

упаковку і будь-які етикетки. Вимийте деталі: див. 
розділ «Очищення».

l	 Перед обробкою за допомогою цієї насадки 
необхідно добре розморозити заморожені 
інгредієнти.

l	 Перед подрібненням м’яса завжди видаляйте всі 
кістки, шкіру і т.ін.

l	 Подрібнюючи горіхи, покладіть до машини лише 
декілька штук та зачекайте, доки шнек не забере 
їх, і тільки після цього додавайте другу порцію.

l	 Перемкніть регулятор швидкості в положення(’O 
OFF» і вимкніть з розетки:
l	 перед встановленням або зняттям інструментів/

насадок;
l	 після використання;
l	 перед чищенням.

l	 Використовуйте штовхач, що входить до 
комплекту. Не опускайте пальці або кухонні 
інструменти до напрямної трубки.

l	 Увага, різальні пластини дужі гострі, тому під час 
використання і чищення будьте обережні.

l	 Перед увімкненням приладу переконайтесь, що 
насадка надійно закріплена на місці.

l	 Не використовуйте пошкоджену насадку. 
Перевірка або ремонт здійснюються у спеціальних 
центрах: дивиться розділ «Обслуговування та 
ремонт».

l	 Ніколи не використовуйте насадки від інших 
виробниців, або більше, ніж одну насадку за раз.

l	 Неналежне користування насадкою може нанести 
травму.

l	 Не встановлюйте прилад поблизу краю робочої 
поверхні, не допускайте, щоб він виступав за межі 
робочої поверхні, не докладайте надмірних зусиль 
під час встановлення насадок – у такому випадку 
положення приладу буде нестійким, він може 
перекинутися і стати причиною травмування.
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l	 Не переміщуйте та не піднімайте головку міксера зі 
встановленою насадкою, оскільки кухонна машина 
може втратити стійкість.

l	 Дітей слід тримати під наглядом і не дозволяти їм 
гратися з приладом.

l	 Не рекомендується користуватися цим приладом 
особам із обмеженими фізичними або ментальними 
можливостями або тим, хто має недостатньо 
досвіду в його експлуатації. Вищеназваним особам 
дозвовляється користуватися приладом тільки 
після проходження інструктажу та під наглядом 
досвідченої людини і якщо вони розуміють 
пов’язані з цим ризики.

l	 Цей прилад призначений виключно для 
використання у побуті. Компанія Kenwood не несе 
відповідальності за невідповідне використання 
приладу або порушення правил експлуатації, 
викладених у цій інструкції.

 Див. посібник з експлуатації кухонної 
машини, щоб ознайомитися з додатковими 
попередженнями щодо дотримання техніки 
безпеки.

Чищення
l	 Вимийте всі деталі в гарячій мильній воді, потім 

висушіть. Забороняється мити будь-які частини в 
посудомийній машині. Ніколи не використовуйте 
содовий розчин.

l	 Протріть екрани рослинною олією, а потім 
загорніть в жиростійкий папір, щоб запобігти 
знебарвленню/іржавінню.

l	 Цей прилад відповідає вимогам директиви ЄС 1935/2004 
стосовно матеріалів, що безпосередньо контактують з їжею. 
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Обслуговування та ремонт
l У разі виникнення будь-яких проблем під час використання 

насадки, перш ніж телефонувати у відділ технічної підтримки, 
відвідайте сайт www.kenwoodworld.com.

l Пам’ятайте, що на прилад поширюється гарантія, що 
відповідає всім законним положенням щодо існуючої гарантії 
та прав споживача в тій країні, де прилад був придбаний.

l При виникненні несправності в роботі приладу Kenwood 
або при виявленні будь-яких дефектів, будь ласка, надішліть 
або принесіть прилад в авторизований сервісний центр 
KENWOOD. Актуальні контактні дані сервісних центрів 
KENWOOD ви знайдете на сайті www.kenwoodworld.com або 
на сайті для вашої країни.

l Спроектовано та розроблено компанією Kenwood, Сполучене 
Королівство.

l Зроблено в Китаї.
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الصيانة ورعاية العملاء
في حالة مواجهة أية مشكلة متعلقة بتشغيل الملحق، قبل الاتصال لطلب المساعدة؛   l

.www.kenwoodworld.com راجعي موقع الويب
يرجى الملاحظة بانٔ جهازك مشمول بضمان، هذا الضمان يتوافق مع كافة الأحكام القانونية   l

المعمول بها والمتعلقة بحقوق الضمان والمستهلك في البلد التي تم شراء المنتج منها.
في حالة تعطل منتج Kenwood عن العمل اؤ في حالة وجود ائ عيوب، فيرجى إرساله اؤ   l

إحضاره إلى مركز خدمة معتمد من KENWOOD. للحصول على معلومات محدثة حول 
 اقٔرب مركز خدمة معتمد من KENWOOD، يرجى زيارة موقع الويب

 www.kenwoodworld.com، اؤ موقع الويب المخصص لبلدك.

تمت الأعمال الهندسية والتصميم من قبل شركة Kenwood في المملكة المتحدة.  l
صنع في الصين.  l

٤٥

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع تنظيمات الاتحاد الأوروبي 2004/1935 المتعلقة بالمواد  	l

والأجسام المتلامسة مع الأطعمة.

l	«ß∑ªb±w «∞πNU“ ≠Ij ≠w «ôß∑ªb«±U‹ «∞LMe∞OW «∞LªBh ∞NU. 

∞s ¢∑∫Lq ®dØW doowneK √¥W ±ºµu∞OW ≠w •U∞W «ß∑ªb«Â «∞πNU“ 

°Dd¥IW ̈Od Å∫O∫W √Ë ́bÂ «ô±∑∏U‰ ∞K∑FKOLU‹ «∞LcØu¸….

راجعي كتاب التعليمات الرئيسي الخاص بجهاز   
تحضير الطعام (المطبخ المتكامل) لمعرفة المزيد من 

تحذيرات السلامة.

«∞∑MEOn

اغسلي جميع الأجزاء بالماء الساخن والصابون ثم جففيها.  	l
يحظر غسل أي جزء في غسالة الأطباق. لا تستخدمي أبدًا 

محلول الصودا.
امسحي المصافي بزيت نباتي، ثم لفيها بورق مقاوم للشحوم  	l

لمنع تغير اللون/الصدأ.
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∞ºö±∑p

l «Ædzw «∞∑FKOLU‹ «∞∑U∞OW Ë«•∑HEw °NU ≠w «∞L∑MUË‰ ∞öß∑ªb«±U‹ 

«∞Lº∑I∂KOW «∞Ld§FOW.

l	¢QØbÍ œ«zLUÎ ±s ≈“«∞W «∞FEUÂ Ë«∞πKb «∞ªU̧§w ́s «∞K∫r Æ∂q «∞HdÂ.

l	´Mb ≠dÂ «∞πu“ Ë±U ®U°t, {Fw °Cl •∂U‹ ≠w «∞Ld… «∞u«•b… 

Ë«ßL∫w ∞L∫u¸ «∞bË¸«Ê («∞Ku∞V) °QÊ ¥K∑IDNU Æ∂q ≈{U≠W ØLOW √îdÈ.

اضبطي مفتاح التحكم في السرعات على وضع إبقاف التشغيل  	l

’O ’OFF وافصلي الجهاز من مصدر التيار الكهربائي:

l °Fb «ôß∑ªb«Â

l Æ∂q ́LKOW «∞∑MEOn

l	«ß∑ªb±w œ«zLUÎ ́BU œ≠l «∞LJu≤U‹ «∞LeËœ… .¥̀1¸ Ë{l 

√ÅU°Fp √Ë √Í √œË«‹ ±Uzb… œ«îq √≤∂u» ≈œîU‰ «∞LJu≤U‹.

l	¢∫c¥d - ßJOs «∞∑IDOl •Uœ §b«Î. ¥πV «∞∑FU±q ±Ft °FMU¥W Ë•d’ 

√£MU¡ «ôß∑ªb«Â Ë«∞∑MEOn ́Kv •b ßu«¡.

l	¢QØbÍ ±s ≈•JUÂ ̧°j «∞LK∫o ≠w ±u{Ft Æ∂q ¢AGOq «∞πNU“.

l ¥∫c¸ «ß∑ªb«Â ±K∫o ≠w •U∞W ¢KHt. ≠w ±∏q ≥cÁ «∞∫U∞W ¥πV ≠∫h 

«∞πNU“ √Ë ≈Åö•t: ̧«§Fw Æºr “«∞BOU≤W Ë¸́U¥W «∞FLö¡”.

l	Æb ¥RœÍ ßu¡ «ß∑ªb«Â «∞LK∫o ≈∞v •bËÀ ≈ÅU°U‹.

l	¥LJs «ß∑ªb«Â «_§Ne… ±s Æ∂q √®ªU’ –ËÍ Æb¸«‹ §ºb¥W √Ë •ºOW 

√Ë ́IKOW ±MªHCW Ë±Ls ≥r œËÊ î∂d… √Ë ±Fd≠W °Uß∑ªb«Â «_§Ne… ≠w 

•U∞W ±M∫Nr «∞∑FKOLU‹ «∞ªUÅW °Uôß∑ªb«Â √Ë «ù®d«· ́KONr °∫OY 

¥LJMNr «ß∑ªb«±t °Dd¥IW ¬±MW ±l ≈œ¸«„ «∞LªU©d «∞∑w ¢MDuÍ ́Kv 

«ß∑ªb«Â «∞πNU“.

قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، أزيلي جميع العبوات وأي ملصقات.  	l

اغسلي الأجزاء: انظري "التنظيف".
أذيبي الأطعمة المجمدة جيدًا قبل معالجتها باستخدام الملحق. 	l

قبل تركيب أو إزالة الأجزاء/الملحقات 	l

لا تستخدمي أبدًا ملحقًا غير مصرح به، أو أكثر من ملحق في  	l
وقت واحد.

لا تشغلي الجهاز بالقرب من حافة سطح التشغيل أو على سطح  	l
تشغيل معلق ولا تضعي قوة مفرطة على الملحق عند تركيبه، 
حيث قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم استقرار الجهاز ويعرضه للسقوط	

عن سطح التشغيل، مما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث إصابات.

8-10
cm

لا تحاولي تحريك أو رفع رأس الخلاط أثناء تركيب أي من  	l

الملحقات حيث يصبح جهاز المطبخ المتكامل غير مستقر.
يجب الإشراف على الأطفال للتأكد من عدم عبثهم بالجهاز.  l

´d°w

٤٤
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